
Model #

558KFDH 
Eastport  
Storage Shelf
Assembly Instructions

For normal household use only. 
 recommended for commercial use.

Production Code:

 Completely read the Assembly Instructions and
Gluing Hints before beginning your project.

 Store the parts: 1) in their box; 2) in a dry place; 
3) in temperatures ranging from 40° to 90°. (Not on 
a cold, possibly damp, cement floor.) 

 Inspect your furniture periodically for any loose glue 
joi
affect the stability of your furniture. Tighten or
repair as needed.

nts or screws, or any other problem which may 

Congratulations!
This fine piece of furiture will make a handsome
addition to your home. For the best results, start by
reading the Assembly Instructions and Gluing Hints
before you begin your project.

Service Policy: We will replace any 
parts which are defective, missing or 
damaged during assembly. Please contact 
Whittier Wood Products customer service 
department directly (by phone, fax, mail or 
email) for replacement parts.
Hours: Our friendly customer service staff 
can be reached Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. (Pacific Time). A message can be 
left 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
To Order: Provide the complete furniture 
model number (upper left corner of this 
page), part letter/number, production code, 
quantity needed, reason for replacement 
and your full name and address along with 
a telephone number in case we need to 
contact you.
Parts ship from our Eugene, Oregon factory 
within 1 or 2 business days from the time 
we receive the request. Please allow 5-10 
business days for delivery.

OOuuttsside ide UU..S. or Canada: S. or Canada: 554411--668877--00221133
FFaax: x: 554411--668877--2200660 • 0 • wwwwww..wwhhiittttieierrwwoooodd..ccomom

MMaaiill: : PP.O.O. . BBoox 28x 28227 • 7 • EEugenugenee, , OOrregon egon 997744002, 2, UU..SS..AA..

01/09VN

Do not climb or stand on this piece of 
furniture.

Unload items from this unit prior to moving. 
Do not overload this unit.   
Before loading or moving this unit, check all screws 
and supports for tightness. 

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA
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HARDWARE

558KFDH Eastport Storage Shelf — Parts
Before beginning assembly, identify parts and make sure quantities received match what’s on list.

If you need to replace a part, please refer to following list for name and letter.

Q — 8mm x 30mm Wood Dowel
— Qty. 18 (inserted)

L — 3x12mm Pan Head Screw
— Qty. 11

A — Top Assembly — Qty. 1

D — Right Vertical Divider 
— Qty. 1

H — Large Hook
— Qty. 6

I — Small Hook
— Qty. 5

K — Wall Bracket
— Qty. 4 (2 attached)

G — Back Assembly — Qty. 1

E — Left Vertical Divider 
— Qty. 1

F — Bottom Shelf
— Qty. 1

B — Right Side
— Qty. 1

C — Left Side
— Qty. 1

M — 4x32mm Pan Head Screw
— Qty. 20

P — 4x45mm Pan Head Screw
— Qty. 14

R — Angle Bracket
— Qty. 1

O — 4x22mm Pan Head Screw
— Qty. 10
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558KFDH Eastport Storage Shelf
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED:

F

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

C

E

M

View from the Front

M

M

D

x 4M

x 2M

Phillips Head Screwdriver, Rubber Mallet or Padded Hammer, Wood Glue, Tape Measure

1. Place the Bottom Shelf (F) on a clean, protected surface so the pocket holes face up. Spread a thin
layer of glue in the dowel holes on the Bottom Shelf and insert the Left Vertical Divider (E) and Right
Vertical Divider (D) so that the square notches face the back as shown in Figure 1. Tap with a rubber
mallet and quickly wipe away any excess glue with a damp rag. Using the pocket holes as guides, 
attach with four 4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M). See Figure 1.  

2. Spread a thin layer of glue in the upper two dowel holes on the Left Side (C) and insert the Bottom
Shelf Assembly. Tap with a rubber mallet and quickly wipe away any excess glue. Using the pocket holes 
as guides, attach the Left Side (C) to the Bottom Shelf Assembly with two 4x32mm Pan Head Screws 
(M), making sure the square notches on the Left and Right Dividers face the back and the curved 
notch on the Left Side faces the front. See Figure 2. 
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M

M

G

x 2M

x 4M
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M

M

M

M

M

3. Spread a thin layer of glue in the dowel hole on the Left Side. Insert the Back Assembly (G)
as shown in Figures 3 and 3a. Quickly wipe away any excess glue. Using the pocket holes as guides,
attach using two 4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M). See Figures 3 and 3a. 

4. Spread a thin layer of glue in the three dowel holes on the Right Side (B). Insert the Back/Shelf 
Assembly (G) as shown in Figures 4 and 4a. Quickly wipe away any excess glue. Using the pocket 
holes as guides, attach using four 4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M). See Figures 4, 4a and 4b.

Fig. 4

Fig. 4b

Fig. 3a

Fig. 4a

Fig. 3

G
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Fig. 5

Fig. 6
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5. Fit the Top Assembly (A) over the dowels on the Frame Assembly. You do not need to glue these 
dowels. In the front eight pilot holes, attach with eight 4x45mm Pan Head Screws (P). In the four 
rear predrilled holes, attach with four 4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M)  See Figure 5. 

6. Using the predrilled holes as guides, attach the six Large Hooks (H) to the back brace with six 
3x12mm Pan Head Screws (L). Using the predrilled holes as guides, attach the five Small Hooks (I)
to the bottom of the shelf assembly with five 3x12mm Pan Head Screws (L). See Figures 6 and 6a.

Fig. 6a
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Fig. 7

Fig. 8

x 10O

G

Wall

7. Using the predrilled holes as guides, secure the Back Assembly (G) to the Frame Assembly with
4x22mm Pan Head Screws (O). See Figure 7.

8. Determine where you want the bottom of your storage shelf to end and draw a faint pencil line
on the wall. Using a tape measure, measure up 15 inches from that line. Draw another faint line.
The top line is where you will attach the Wall Brackets (K). Erase the faint bottom pencil mark.
See Figure 8.




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Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Wall

Stud

Wall Bracket (K)
(side view)

Wall Bracket (K)
(back view)

Wall Bracket (K)
(back view)

x 6P

Wall

P

K

P

Wall

9. Locate studs in the wall behind the space where you want to hang your storage shelf. Affix
the Wall Brackets (K) into the studs with 4x45mm Pan Head Screws (P). IF YOU CANNOT 
LOCATE ENOUGH STUDS TO SECURE THE BRACKETS, purchase the proper wall attachment 
hardware for your type of wall and secure the brackets according to those instructions.
See Figure 9.

10. NOTE: The Wall Brackets (K) attached to the wall angle out at the top. See Figure 10. When you 
hang your storage shelf, the Wall Brackets (K) that are pre-attached to the shelf fit over the angled 
part of the Wall Brackets on the wall. See Figure 10a.

Fig. 10a



Fig. 11

x 4M

M
Wall
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11. Locate a stud in the wall and make a faint mark on the top of the shelf assembly. This will be 
where you attach the Angle Bracket (R). Take the shelf down from the wall and, using a power drill, 
attach the Angle Bracket (R) to the storage shelf with two 4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M).
Replace the storage shelf on to the wall and secure the Angle Bracket to the wall with two 
4x32mm Pan Head Screws (M). See Figure 11.



Guarde los paneles: 1) en su caja, 2) en un sitio seco, 
3) en un rango de temperaturas comprendido entre 40° 
y 90° (no en un piso de cemento frío que tal vez esté 
húmedo).
Revise su mobiliario en forma periódica para detectar 
uniones despegadas, tornillos flojos o cualquier 
otro problema que pudiera afectar la estabilidad del 
mismo. Apriete los tornillos o repare las piezas según 
corresponda.

Fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá: 541-687-0213
Fax: 541-687-2060 • www.whittierwood.com

Correo: P.O. Box 2827 • Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Normas para obtener servicio: Reemplaza-
remos las piezas que tengan defectos, falten o se 
dañen durante el armado. Sírvase comunicarse con 
el departamento de servicio al cliente de Whittier 
Wood Products directamente (por teléfono, fax, 
correo o e-mail) para obtener piezas de repuesto.
Horas: Nuestro amable personal de servicio al 
cliente está disponible de lunes a viernes de 7:00 
a.m. a 5:00 p.m. (Hora de la zona del pacífico de 
Estados Unidos). Puede dejar un mensaje las 24 
horas del día, los 7 días de la semana.
Para hacer un pedido: Proporcione el número 
completo del modelo del mueble (se encuentra en 
la esquina superior izquierda de esta página), la 
letra/número de la pieza, el código de producción, 
la cantidad que necesita, la razón del reemplazo, y 
su nombre completo, dirección y teléfono, para el 
caso de que necesitemos comunicarnos con usted. 
Las piezas se envían desde nuestra planta en 
Eugene, Oregon, 1 ó 2 días hábiles después de 
recibir su solicitud. Por favor tenga en cuenta que 
la entrega tomará de 5 a 10 días hábiles.

01/09VN

Código del producto:

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

Instrucciones para armar

Modelo No.

558KFDH
Estante para 
Almacenaje Eastport

Sólo para uso doméstico.
se recomienda para uso comercial.

No se suba, no se siente ni se pare sobre este 
mueble.

¡Felicitaciones!
Este fino mueble será una bella adición para su hogar. 
Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience leyendo tanto 
las Instrucciones para Armar como las Sugerencias para
el Pegamento antes de comenzar su proyecto.

 

Lea por completo las Instrucciones y las Sugerencias
para el pegamento antes de comenzar a armar el mueble.

No sobrecargue este mueble.

Antes de mover este mueble, saque su contenido.

Antes de cargar o mover este mueble, compreuebe que
todos los tonillos y soportes estén apretados.



INSTRUCCIONES PARA ARMAR 
Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador Phillips, mazo de goma o martillo almohadillado, 

cola para madera, cinta de medir

558KFDH Estante para Almacenaje Eastport

Parte ParteDescripción DescripciónCant. Cant.
A Conjunto superior 1
B Lateral derecho 1
C Lateral izquierdo 1
D Divisor vertical derecho 1

F Estante inferior 1
E Divisor vertical izquierdo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

G Conjunto posterior 1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

H Gancho grande 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
I Gancho pequeño 5
K Soporte de pared 4 (2 unidas)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . 

FERRETERÍA

11
L Tornillo de cabeza troncocónica

 3x12mm

P

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1R Soporte angular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18

Q Taquete de madera 8 mm x 30 mm
(introducidos)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

M Tornillo de cabeza troncocónica 
4x32mm 20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .
Tornillo de cabeza troncocónica 
4x22mm 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .
Tornillo de cabeza troncocónica 
4x45mm 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

O

Lista de piezas

1.
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Antes de comenzar a armar la unidad, identifique las piezas y verifique que las cantidades recibidas 
coinciden con las de esta lista. Si tiene que reemplazar una pieza, indique la letra y el nombre que vienen 

a continuación.

APLIQUE COLA A TODOS LOS TAQUETES EN ESTE 
PASO
Vista frontal = Front View
Coloque el estante inferior (F) sobre una superficie limpia y 
protegida, de manera que los orificios miren hacia arriba. 
Aplique una capa delgada de cola en los orificios de los 
taquetes del estante inferior e introduzca los divisores 
verticales izquierdo (E) y derecho (D), de manera que las 
muescas cuadradas miren hacia detrás como muestra la Figura 1. 
Golpee suavemente con un mazo de goma y limpie 
rápidamente el exceso de cola con un trapo húmedo. Utilizando 
los orificios pre-taladrados como guía, fíjelos con cuatro 
tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x32mm (M). Vea la Figura 1.

2.

APLIQUE COLA A TODOS LOS TAQUETES EN ESTE 
PASO

Aplique una capa delgada de cola en los dos orificios 
superiores para taquetes del lateral izquierdo (C) e introduzca el 
conjunto del estante inferior. Golpee suavemente con un mazo 
de goma y limpie rápidamente el exceso de cola. Utilizando 
los orificios como guía, fije el lateral izquierdo (C) al conjunto 
del estante inferior con dos tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 
4x32mm (M), cerciorándose de que las muescas cuadradas de 
los vertical divisors izquierdo y derecho miren hacia atrás y 
que la muesca redondeada mire hacia el frente. 
Vea la Figura 2.
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3.

APLIQUE COLA A TODOS LOS TAQUETES EN ESTE 
PASO
Aplique una capa delgada de cola en el orificio para taquete 
del lateral izquierdo. Introduzca el conjunto posterior (G) 
como muestran las Figuras 3 y 3a. Limpie rápidamente el 
exceso de cola. Utilizando los orificios como guía, fíjelo 
utilizando dos tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x32mm  (M). 
Vea las Figuras 3 y 3a.

7. Utilizando los orificios pre-taladrados como guía, fije el 
conjunto posterior (G) al conjunto del marco con tornillos 
de cabeza troncocónica 4x22mm (O). Vea la Figura 7.

8. Pared = Wall
Determine donde quiere que termine la parte inferior del 
estante y marque una línea débil con lápiz en la pared. 
Utilizando una cinta de medir, mida 15 pulgadas desde esa 
línea hacia arriba. Marque otra línea débil. Los soportes de 
la pared (K) deben fijarse sobre la línea superior. Borre la 
marca de lápiz de la parte inferior. Vea la Figura 8. 

9.
Pared = Wall
Localice postes en la pared detrás del espacio donde desea 
colgar el estante. Fije los soportes de pared (K) a los 
postes con tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x45mm
(P). SI NO PUEDE ENCONTRAR POSTES, compre  
los elementos de sujeción a la pared apropiados para 
su tipo de pared y fije los soportes. Vea la Figura 9.

Pared = Wall
Localice un poste en la pared y haga una marca débil en la 
parte superior del conjunto del estante. Aquí es donde debe 
fijar el soporte angular (R). Retire el estante de la pared y con 
un taladro eléctrico fije el soporte angular (R) al estante con 
dos tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x32mm (M). Coloque de 
nuevo el estante sobre la pared y fije el soporte angular a la 
pared con dos  tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x32mm (M). 
Vea la Figura 11.

10.

11.

Pared = Wall
Poste = Stud
Soporte de pared (K) (vista lateral) = Wall Bracket (K)
     (side view)
Soporte de pared (K) (vista posterior) = Wall Bracket (K)
     (back view)

AVISO: Los soportes de pared (K) sujetos a la pared forman 
un ángulo en la parte superior. Vea la Figura 10. Cuando 
cuelgue el estante, los soportes de pared (K) que estaban 
unidos al estante encajarán sobre la parte angular de los 
soportes que están en la pared. Vea la Figura 10a. 

4.

APLIQUE COLA A TODOS LOS TAQUETES EN ESTE 
PASO
Aplique una capa delgada de cola a los tres orificios para 
taquetes del lateral derecho (B). Introduzca el conjunto 
posterior y el estante (G) como muestran las Figuras 4 and 4a. 
Limpie rápidamente el exceso de cola. Utilizando los orificios 
como guía, fíjelo utilizando cuatro tornillos de cabeza 
troncocónica 4x32mm  (M). Vea las Figuras 4, 4a y 4b.

5. Encaje el conjunto superior (A) sobre los taquetes del conjunto 
del marco. No es necesario aplicar cola a estos taquetes. Fíjelo 
utilizando ocho tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x45mm (P) 
en los ocho orificios pre-taladrados del frente y cuatro 
tornillos de cabeza troncocónica 4x32mm (M) en los cuatro 
orificios pre-taladrados de la parte posterior. Vea la Figura 5.

6. Utilizando los orificios pre-taladrados como guía, fije los seis 
ganchos grandes (H) al soporte posterior con seis tornillos de 
cabeza troncocónica 3x12mm (L).  Utilizando los orificios pre-
taladrados como guía, fije los cinco ganchos pequeños (I) a la 
parte inferior del estante con cinco tornillos de cabeza 
troncocónica 3x12mm (L).  Vea las Figuras 6 and 6a.



No. de modèle

558KFDH
Étagères de 
Rangement Eastport
Instructions de Montage

Pour usage ménager normal seulement.
recommandé pour usage commercial.  Conservez les panneaux : 1) dans leur boîte, 2) à un 

endroit sec, 3) à des températures variant entre 40o et 
90o. (Non sur un sol en ciment froid, éventuellement 
humide.)

 Inspectez régulièrement votre meuble, pour voir si les 
pièces se décollent ou si les vis se desserrent ou si vous 
remarquez tout autre problème risquant d’affecter la 
stabilité du meuble. Resserrez ou réparez au besoin.

Politique de service : Nous remplacerons 
toutes les pièces défectueuses, manquantes ou 
endommagées pendant le montage. Veuillez con-
tacter directement le service clientèle de Whittier 
Wood Products (par téléphone, fax, courrier ou 
e-mail) pour obtenir les pièces de remplacement.
Horaires :Le personnel accueillant de notre service 
clientèle est joignable du lundi au vendredi, de 7 h 
à 17 h (heure normale du Pacifique). Vous pouvez 
laisser un message 24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur 7.
Pour placer vos commandes : Fournissez
le numéro complet de modèle du meuble (angle 
supérieur gauche de cette page), la lettre/le 
numéro de la pièce, le code de production, la 
quantité nécessaire, la raison du remplacement, 
ainsi que votre nom complet et votre adresse, 
avec un numéro de téléphone, au cas où nous 
aurions besoin de vous contacter. 
Les pièces sont expédiées de notre usine située à 
Eugene, Oregon dans les 1 ou 2 jours ouvrables 
à compter de la réception de votre demande. La 
livraison prendra de 5 à 10 jours ouvrables.

À l’extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada : 541-687-0213
Fax : 541-687-2060 • www.whittierwood com

Courrier : P.O. Box 2827 • Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

01/09VN

Code produit :

Ne grimpez pas, ne vous asseyez pas ou ne vous 
tenez pas debout sur ce meuble.

Sortez les articles contenus dans ce meuble avant de le déplacer.

Ne surchargez ce meuble.

Avant de charger ou de déplacer ce meuble, assurez-vous que 
toutes les vis et tous les supports sont bien serrés.

Félicitations !
Ce joli meuble s’intègrera agréablement à votre intérieur
Pour obtenir des résultats optimum, commencez par lire 
les Instructions de Montage et les Conseils de Collage
avant de commencer votre projet.

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

Lisez complètement les instructions et les Conseils de 
collage avant de commencer le montage.



558KFDH Étagères de Rangement Eastport

Pièce PièceDescription DescriptionQté Qté
A Assemblage supérieur 1
B Côté droit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
C Côté gauche 1
D Séparateur vertical droit 1

F Étagère inférieure 1
E Séparateur vertical gauche 1

G Assemblage arrière 1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

H Grand crochet 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
I Petit crochet 5
K Support mural 4 (2 fixés)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

PIÈCES D’ATTACHE

11

14

L Vis à tête cylindrique no. 3x12mm

P Vis à tête cylindrique no. 4x45mm

. . . . . . . .

. . . . .

1R Support angulaire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18Q Cheville en bois 8 mm x 30 mm (insérées)

M Vis à tête cylindrique no. 4x32mm 20. . . . .
O Vis à tête cylindrique no. 4x22mm 10 . . . . . . .

Nomenclature des pièces
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES: Tournevis cruciforme, maillet en caoutchouc ou marteau rembourré, 

colle à bois, mètre ruban

Avant de commencer le montage, identifiez les pièces et assurez-vous que les quantités reçues correspondent à 
celles de cette liste.

Si vous devez remplacer une pièce, veuillez vous référer à la liste suivante pour le nom et la lettre de la pièce.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1.
Vue depuis l’avant = View from the front

COLLEZ TOUTES LES CHEVILLES LORS DE CETTE 
ÉTAPE  

Placez l’étagère inférieure (F) sur une surface protégée et 
propre, de manière à ce que les petits trous soient face vers le 
haut. Étalez une fiche couche de colle dans les trous de 
chevilles ménagés dans l’étagère inférieure, puis insérez le 
séparateur vertical gauche (E) et le séparateur vertical droit 
(D) de manière à ce que les encoches carrées soient face à 
l’arrière, comme illustré à la figure 1. Tapez à l’aide d’un 
maillet en caoutchouc et essuyez rapidement tout excès de 
colle avec un chiffon humide. En vous servant des petits trous 
forés comme guides, fixez-les solidement au moyen de quatre 
vis à tête cylindrique 4x32mm (M). Voir la figure 1.

2.

COLLEZ TOUTES LES CHEVILLES LORS DE CETTE 
ÉTAPE
Étalez une fine couche de colle dans les deux trous de 
chevilles supérieurs ménagés dans le côté gauche (C), puis 
insérez l’assemblage de l’étagère inférieure. Tapez avec un 
maillet en caoutchouc et essuyez rapidement l’excès de colle.  
En utilisantles petits trous comme guides, fixez le côté gauche 
(C) à l’assemblage de l’étagère inférieure au moyen de deux 
vis à tête cylindrique 4x32mm (M), en vous assurant que 
les encoches carrées des séparateur vertical gauche et droit sont 
face à l’arrière et que la encoche courbe sur le côté gauche
sont face à l’avant. Voir la figure 2.
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3.

COLLEZ TOUTES LES CHEVILLES LORS DE CETTE 
ÉTAPE
Étalez une fine couche de colle dans le trou de cheville 
ménagé dans le côté gauche. Insérez l’assemblage de l’arrière 
(G) comme illustré aux figures 3 et 3a. Essuyez rapidement 
l’excès de colle. En vous servant des petits trous comme 
guides, fixez-le au moyen de deux vis à tête cylindrique 
4x32mm (M). Voir les figures 3 et 3a.

7. En utilisant les trous préforés comme guides, fixez 
l’assemblage de l’arrière (G) à l’assemblage du châssis au 
moyen des vis à tête cylindrique 4x22mm (O). Voir la figure 7.

8.
Mur = Wall
Déterminez le point où vous voulez que se termine le bas de 
votre étagère de rangement et tracez un léger trait de crayon 
sur le mur. Au moyen d’un mètre ruban, mesurez 38,10 cm 
(15 po) à partir de cette ligne. Tracez un autre trait léger. La 
ligne supérieure est celle où vous fixerez les supports muraux 
(K). Effacez le léger trait de crayon inférieur. Voir la figure 8.

9.
Mur = Wall
Localisez goujons dans le mur, derrière l’espace où vous 
voulez suspendre votre étagère de rangement. Fixez les 
supports muraux (K) dans les goujons au moyen de quatre vis 
à tête cylindrique 4x45mm (P).
SI VOUS NE POUVEZ PAS LOCALISER GOUJONS, 
 achetez des attaches murales adéquates pour votre type de mur 
et assujettissez les supports. Voir la figure 9. 

Mur = Wall
Localisez un goujon dans le mur et tracez une légère marque 
en haut de l’assemblage de l’étagère. C'est là que vous fixerez 
le support angulaire (R). Enlevez l’étagère du mur et, à l’aide 
d’une perceuse mécanique, fixez le support angulaire (R) à 
l’étagère de rangement au moyen de deux vis à tête 
cylindrique 4x32mm (M). Remettez l’étagère de rangement 
sur le mur et fixez le support angulaire au mur au moyen de 
deux vis à tête cylindrique 4x32mm (M). Voir la figure 11. 

10.

11.

Mur = Wall
Goujon = Stud
Support mural (K) (vue latérale) = Wall Bracket (K)
     (side view)
Support mural (K) (vue arrière) = Wall Bracket (K)
     (back view)

 

REMARQUE: les supports muraux (K) fixés au mur forment 
un angle en haut. Voir la figure 10. Quand vous suspendez 
votre étagère de rangement, les supports muraux (K) qui sont 
déjà fixés à l’étagère s’adaptent à la partie angulaire des 
supports muraux du mur. Voir la figure 10a.

4.

COLLEZ TOUTES LES CHEVILLES LORS DE CETTE 
ÉTAPE
Étalez une fine couche de colle dans les trois trous de chevilles 
ménagés dans le côté droit (B). Insérez l’assemblage de 
l’arrière / de l’étagère (G) comme illustré aux figures 4 et 4a. 
Essuyez rapidement l’excès de colle. En vous servant des 
petits trous comme guides, fixez-le au moyen de quatre vis à 
tête cylindrique 4x32mm (M). Voir les figures 4, 4a et 4b.

5. Placez l’assemblage supérieur (A) par-dessus les chevilles sur 
l’assemblage du châssis. Vous n’avez pas besoin de coller ces 
chevilles. Fixez-les au moyen de huit vis à tête cylindrique
4x45mm (P) que vous introduisez dans les huit trous 
préforés avant et au moyen de quatre vis à tête cylindrique
4x32mm (M) que vous introduisez dans les quatre trous 
préforés arrières. Voir la figure 5.

6. En utilisant les trous préforés comme guides, fixez les six 
grands crochets (H) au support arrière au moyen de six vis à 
tête cylindrique 3x12mm (L). En utilisant les trous préforés 
comme guides, fixez les cinq petits crochets (I) au bas de 
l’assemblage de l’étagère au moyen de cinq vis à tête 
cylindrique 3x12mm (L). Voir les figures 6 et 6a.



Gluing Hints

2. Glue usually takes several hours to cure (or harden) but it will sometimes set up, or grab, 
in several seconds. Therefore, once you begin final assembly, be sure to proceed quickly 
and diligently.

1. We strongly recommend that you first lay out all the parts and familiarize yourself with 
how they fit together before assembling with glue. Glue will set up quickly and can cause 
damage to the parts if you try to reposition any that have been assembled incorrectly.

These are general hints. Refer to the instruction sheet for detailed
information on gluing your specific product. Your unit may not need glue.

3. We recommend that you use a good wood glue, such as Elmer’s Wood Glue or White 
Glue, Titebond Wood Glue or the equivalent; unless the instructions call for a special type 
such as a slow drying epoxy glue. Carefully read the glue manufacturer’s label and follow 
all instructions.

5. Avoid getting glue on surfaces to be finished! Most stains or finishes will not penetrate 
where glue has been spilled. Wet glue can be wiped off with a damp cloth.

6. Do not over glue! It is important to apply an even coat inside all holes and slots. Use a 
small dowel or pencil to spread glue evenly around the inside of the holes. Because of the 
fit of the spindles or dowels in the holes, the spindle or dowel pushes glue to the bottom of 
the hole. If too much glue is used, it will fill the hole and not allow the spindle or dowel to go 
all the way in. 

4. Be sure the holes are clear of any dust so the glue will have a clean surface to adhere to. 
Blowing in the holes before gluing is recommended, but be sure to protect your eyes. 
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Conseils de Collage

1. Avant de procéder au collage, nous vous recommandons vivement 
d’étaler toutes les pièces à plat afin de savoir comment elles s’intègrent 
les unes aux autres. La colle durcit rapidement et peut endommager les 
pièces mal assemblées que vous essayez de remettre incorrectement. 

2. La colle durcit généralement en plusieurs heures, mais elle prend parfois 
en plusieurs secondes. Donc, une fois que vous passez à l’assemblage 
définitif, veillez à procédez rapidement et diligemment.

Ces conseils sont d’ordre général. Consultez la feuille d’instructions pour 
obtenir des informations détaillées sur la manière de coller votre produit 

spécifique. Votre meuble n’a pas nécessairement besoin d’être collé.

Estas son sugerencias generales. Consulte la hoja de instrucciones para 
obtener información detallada sobre cómo pegar las piezas de su mueble 

específico. Es posible que su mueble no requiera pegamento.

3. Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une bonne colle à bois, par exemple 
Elmer’s Wood Glue ou White Glue, Titebond Wood Glue ou équivalent, 
sauf si les instructions préconisent un type spécial de colle, par exemple une 
colle époxyde à durcissement lent. Lisez attentivement l’étiquette du fabri-
cant et suivez toutes les instructions.

4. Assurez-vous que les trous sont exempts de poussière, afin que la colle 
puisse adhérer à une surface propre. Il est recommandé de souffler dans les 
trous avant d’y verser la colle, mais veillez à protéger vos yeux.

5. Evitez de verser de la colle sur les surfaces à finir ! La plupart des teintures 
ou des enduits de finition ne pénètreront pas les endroits où de la colle a été 
versée.

6. Ne mettez pas trop de colle ! Il est important d’appliquer une couche 
uniforme à l’intérieur de tous les trous et de toutes les fentes. Utilisez un petit 
goujon ou un crayon pour étaler uniformément la colle à l’intérieur des trous. 
En raison de l’adaptation des goujons ou barreaux dans les trous, le goujon ou 
barreau pousse la colle au fond du trou. Si vous utilisez trop de colle, elle 
remplira le trou et le goujon ou le barreau ne s’y enfoncera pas complètement. 

Sugerencias Para
el Pegamento

1. Recomendamos con énfasis que se dispongan todas las partes primero para 
familiarizarse con el lugar que les corresponde antes de armarlas con el 
pegamento. El pegamento se fijará rápidamente y puede dañar las partes si 
se intenta cambiar la posición de aquellas que hayan sido armadas incor-
rectamente.

2. El pegamento generalmente tarda varias horas en curarse (o endurecerse) 
pero a veces se fija en varios segundos. Por lo tanto, una vez comenzado el 
montaje final, debe asegurarse de proceder rápida y diligentemente.

3. Recomendamos que utilice una buen pegamento de carpintero, como 
Elmer’s Wood Glue o White Glue, Titebond Wood Glue o su equivalente. 
Lea el rótulo del fabricante cuidadosamente y siga todas las instrucciones.

4. Asegúrese de que los agujeros estén libres de polvo para que el pegamento 
tenga una superficie limpia a la cual adherirse. Se recomienda soplar los 
agujeros antes de ponerles el pegamento, asegurándose de proteger los ojos.

5. ¡Evite que las superficies sujetas al tratamiento de acabado se manchen 
con el pegamento! La mayoría de las tinturas o acabados no penetran donde 
se haya volcado pegamento o donde se haya mojado la madera. Se puede 
limpiar el pegamento mojado con un paño húmedo.

6. ¡No aplique demasiado pegamento! Es importante aplicar una capa 
uniforme dentro de todos los orificios y ranuras. Utilice una espiga o lápiz 
para untar el pegamento uniformemente alrededor del interior de los orifi-
cios. Debido al ajuste de los tarugos y espigas en los orificios, el tarugo o la 
espiga empuja el pegamento al fondo del orificio. Si utiliza demasiado pega-
mento, llenará el orificio y no permitirá que el tarugo o la espiga entre hasta 
el fondo.




